equivalents because of the short duration of their interest rate reset periods. Subsequent to the issuance of our financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2004, we determined that these investments should not be classified as cash equivalents due to their underlying maturities.
As a result, the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets have been restated to change the classification of auction-rate securities to
short-term investments and the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows have been restated to reflect purchase and sales of
auction-rate securities as investing cash flows.

In addition, we have determined it is appropriate to classify changes in restricted cash balances as investing activities on our Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows.

These restatements related to the classification of auction rate securities and changes in restricted cash have no impact on our total current assets,
our total assets, or our net income (loss) or net income (loss) per share for any period presented.

Following is a summary of the effects of the change in classification described above (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

Consolidated Balance Sheet Information

As of December 31, 2004 As of December 31, 2003

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cash and cash equivalents 251,273 (118,000) 133,273 288,822 (182,000) 106,822
Short-term investments 26,532 118,000 144,532 5,000 182,000 187,000

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement Information

Year ended December 31, 2004 Year ended December 31, 2003 Year ended December 31, 2002

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Changes in restricted cash 7,815 (7,815) �  (3,480) 3,480 �  (3,207) 3,207 �
Net cash used in operating
activities (99,440) (7,815) (107,255) (99,708) 3,480 (96,228) (311,603) 3,207 (308,396)

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 114

Restrictions (placed on)
released from cash �  7,815 7,815 �  (3,480) (3,480) �  (3,207) (3,207)
Purchase of short-term
investments (30,000) (325,425) (355,425) �  (249,100) (249,100) �  (508,675) (508,675)
Sales of short-term investments 35,000 389,425 424,425 5,000 337,700 342,700 176,087 427,925 604,012
Cash flows from investing
activities (23,411) 71,815 48,404 35,838 85,120 120,958 155,045 (83,957) 71,088

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents (37,549) 64,000 26,451 (113,355) 88,600 (24,755) (135,868) (80,750) (216,618)
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 288,822 (182,000) 106,822 402,177 (270,600) 131,577 538,045 (189,850) 348,195
Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period 251,273 (118,000) 133,273 288,822 (182,000) 106,822 402,177 (270,600) 131,577

16. Subsequent Events

At the annual meeting of stockholders held December 16, 2004, our stockholders granted our Board of Directors discretionary authority to
implement a reverse split of the common stock, in the range of 1-for-10 to 1-for-30, any time before December 16, 2005. On February 1, 2005,
the Board approved the implementation of a reverse split in order to return the share price of our common stock to a level that will satisfy the
minimum bid price requirements for re-listing the common stock on The NASDAQ National Market. Effective at 6:01 p.m. EDT on February
16, 2005, we implemented a reverse stock split of our outstanding common stock at a 1-for-25 ratio. As a result of the reverse split, every 25